Combined Consolidated Financial Statements." Most significantly, we have not performed any due diligence or detailed valuation analysis
necessary to determine the fair market values of the Terra assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed, and accordingly the pro forma
financial statements do not include an allocation of the purchase price. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial data reflects
the retrospective adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial
Statements�an amendment of ARB No. 51, or "SFAS 160," which impacts net earnings and stockholders' equity. The following should be read in
connection with the section of this prospectus/offer to exchange entitled "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial
Statements," and other information included in or incorporated by reference into this document.

14

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

36

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Pro Forma As Adjusted

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

Year ended
December 31, 2007

Nine months
ended

September 30, 2008
Year ended

December 31, 2007
(in millions)

Statement of Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 5,057.1 $ 5,116.8 $ 5,057.1 $ 5,116.8
Cost of sales 3,519.5 3,911.7 3,519.5 3,911.7

Gross margin 1,537.6 1,205.1 1,537.6 1,205.1
Selling, general and
administrative 111.2 157.2 111.2 157.2
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates (45.7) (16.2) (45.7) (16.2)
Other operating�net 2.7 42.2 2.7 42.2

Operating earnings 1,469.4 1,021.9 1,469.4 1,021.9
Interest expense (income)�net (18.4) (11.4) (27.2) (22.4)
Other non-operating�net (1.4) 37.2 (1.4) 37.2

Earnings before income
taxes, equity in earnings
(loss) of unconsolidated
affiliates 1,489.2 996.1 1,498.0 1,007.1

Income tax provision 503.5 314.5 507.0 318.9
Equity in earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated affiliates�net
of taxes 96.5 (1.8) 96.5 (1.8)

Net earnings $ 1,082.2 $ 679.8 $ 1,087.5 $ 686.4

Pro Forma As Adjusted

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

Year ended
December 31, 2007

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Share and per share data:
Net earnings per share

Basic $ 9.67 $ 5.86

[…]

results of operations or the consolidated financial position of CF Holdings would have been had the acquisition of Terra occurred on the dates
assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The pro forma financial statements
do not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies, or any expenditures related to restructuring actions to achieve cost
savings. The effects of both cost savings and expenditures for restructuring could materially impact these pro forma financial statements.

   The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the pro forma notes, and the separate historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes contained in CF Holdings' and Terra's Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2007 and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008.

75

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

102

Table of Contents

CF HOLDINGS AND TERRA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2008
(amounts in millions)

Assets CF Holdings Terra(a) Reclasses(b)
Acquisition

Adjustments(g)(k)
Pro

forma
Other

Adjustments
Pro forma

As Adjusted
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 828.4 $ 680.7 $ (60.0)(d) $ 1,449.1 $ (333.3)(f)$ 1,111.9
(3.9)(f)

Short-term investments 323.8 � � 323.8 323.8
Accounts receivable 154.0 235.6 � 389.6 389.6
Inventories 617.2 175.9 � 793.1 793.1
Prepaid income taxes 81.7 � � 81.7 81.7
Deferred income taxes 0.6 � � 0.6 0.6
Margin deposits with derivative
counterparties � 132.1 23.3 � 155.4 155.4
Current assets held for
sale�discontinued operations � 45.6 � 45.6 45.6
Other 35.8 62.1 (23.3) � 74.6 74.6

Total current assets 2,041.5 1,332.0 � (60.0) 3,313.5 (337.2) 2,976.3
Property, plant and equipment�net 665.1 407.0 29.3 � 1,101.4 1,101.4
Deferred plant turnaround costs,
net � 29.3 (29.3) � � �
Goodwill 0.9 � � 0.9 0.9
Excess purchase price � � 1,117.9  (c) 1,117.9 1,117.9
Asset retirement obligation
escrow account 28.7 � � 28.7 28.7
Investments in and advances to
unconsolidated affiliates 49.3 382.6 � 431.9 431.9
Investments in auction rate
securities 190.2 � � 190.2 190.2
Other assets 42.8 32.0 1.5  (d) 76.3 (5.4)(f) 70.9

Total assets $ 3,018.5 $ 2,182.9 $ � $ 1,059.4 $ 6,260.8 $ (342.6) $ 5,918.2

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 230.0 $ 124.1 $ 113.1 $ � $ 467.2 $ (3.9)(f)$ 463.3
Customer advances 578.1 195.0 � 773.1 773.1
Distributions payable to
minority interest 27.0 � � 27.0 27.0
Derivative hedge liabilities � 218.7 119.1 � 337.8 337.8
Current liabilities held for
sale�discontinued operations � 2.7 � 2.7 2.7
Other 125.3 113.1 (232.2) � 6.2 6.2

Total current liabilities 960.4 653.6 � � 1,614.0 (3.9) 1,610.1

Long term debt � 330.0 � 330.0 (330.0)(f) �
Notes payable 4.6 � � 4.6 4.6
Deferred income taxes 115.2 53.1 � 168.3 168.3
Pension liabilities � 10.0 (10.0) � � �
Other noncurrent liabilities 161.7 78.8 10.0 � 250.5 250.5
Convertible subordinated
debentures � � 2.0  (e) 2.0 2.0
Minority interest 80.3 105.5 (185.8)(m) � �
Preferred stock(1) � 2.0 (2.0)(e) � �

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

103

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock(1) 0.6 154.9 0.4  (c) 1.0 1.0

(154.9)(c)
Paid-in capital 831.1 625.1 2,067.4  (c) 2,898.5 2,898.5

(625.1)(c)
Retained earnings 894.4 353.5 (58.5)(d) 835.9 (8.7)(f) 827.2

(353.5)(c)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (29.8) (183.6) 183.6  (c) (29.8) (29.8)
Non-controlling interest 185.8  (m) 185.8 185.8

Total stockholders' equity 1,696.3 949.9 � 1,245.2 3,891.4 (8.7) 3,882.7

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 3,018.5 $ 2,182.9 $ � $ 1,059.4 $ 6,260.8 $ (342.6) $ 5,918.2

See accompanying notes to
unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

76

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

104

Table of Contents

CF HOLDINGS AND TERRA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(amounts in millions, except per share data)

CF Holdings Terra(a)(b)
Acquisition

Adjustments(g)(k) Pro forma
Other

Adjustments
Pro forma

As Adjusted
Net sales $ 2,756.7 $ 2,360.1 $ � $ 5,116.8 $ 5,116.8
Cost of sales 2,086.7 1,825.0 � 3,911.7 3,911.7

Gross margin 670.0 535.1 � 1,205.1 � 1,205.1
Selling, general and
administrative 65.2 92.0 � 157.2 157.2
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates � (16.2) � (16.2) (16.2)
Other operating�net 3.2 39.0 � 42.2 42.2

Operating earnings 601.6 420.3 � 1,021.9 � 1,021.9
Interest expense 1.7 29.1 1.1  (j) 30.3 (24.1)(f) 6.2

(1.6)(f)
Interest income (24.4) (17.3) � (41.7) 13.1  (f) (28.6)
Minority interest 54.6 50.3 (104.9)(m) � �
Other non-operating�net (1.6) 38.8 � 37.2 37.2

Earnings before income
taxes and equity in
earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated affiliates 571.3 319.4 105.4 996.1 11.0 1,007.1
Income tax provision 199.5 114.8 0.2  (h) 314.5 4.4  (h) 318.9
Equity in earnings (loss)
of unconsolidated

affiliates�net of taxes 0.9 (2.7) � (1.8) (1.8)

Net earnings $ 372.7 $ 201.9 $ 105.2 $ 679.8 $ 6.6 $ 686.4

Net earnings per share(i)
Basic $ 6.71 $ 2.17 $ 5.86
Diluted $ 6.57 $ 1.90 $ 5.78

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding(i)

Basic 55.5 90.6 99.3
Diluted 56.7 106.5 100.6

See accompanying notes to
unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

77

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

105

Table of Contents

CF HOLDINGS AND TERRA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
(amounts in millions, except per share data)

CF Holdings Terra(a)(b)
Acquisition

Adjustments(g)(k) Pro forma
Other

Adjustments
Pro forma

As Adjusted
Net sales $ 2,849.1 $ 2,208.0 $ � $ 5,057.1 $ 5,057.1
Cost of sales 1,987.1 1,532.4 � 3,519.5 3,519.5

Gross margin 862.0 675.6 � 1,537.6 � 1,537.6
Selling, general and
administrative 53.0 58.2 � 111.2 111.2
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates (45.7) � (45.7) (45.7)
Other operating�net 2.7 � � 2.7 2.7

Operating earnings 806.3 663.1 � 1,469.4 � 1,469.4

Interest expense 1.2 20.6 0.9(j) 22.7 (18.1)(f) 4.6

Interest income (21.8) (19.3) (41.1) 9.3(f) (31.8)
Minority interest 67.1 52.4 (119.5)(m) � �
Other non-operating�net (1.4) � � (1.4) (1.4)

Earnings before income
taxes and equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates 761.2 609.4 118.6 1,489.2 8.8 1,498.0

Income tax provision 274.2 229.7 (0.4)(h) 503.5 3.5(h) 507.0
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
affiliates�net of taxes 7.5 89.0 � 96.5 96.5

Net earnings from
continuing operations $ 494.5 $ 468.7 $ 119.0 $ 1,082.2 $ 5.3 $ 1,087.5

Net earnings per share(i)
Basic $ 8.78 $ 5.01 $ 9.67
Diluted $ 8.60 $ 4.47 $ 9.55

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding(i)

Basic 56.3 91.8 100.1
Diluted 57.5 104.9 101.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

78

Edgar Filing: CF Industries Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

106

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(amounts in millions, except per share data)

a)
Basis of Presentation�The pro forma financial statements have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of